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COINCIDENCES, CONNECTIONS, CORRESPONDENCE, & CONFUSION

Since the Aug issue of ODD I have had the pleasure of corresponding
with several of you. Sometimes it seemed that each letter I received con
tained a coincidence that tied it to a previous letter. My problem was
remembering WHERE I read that before? After much stumbling and a few
false starts here I am with a few updates for you on items which previously
appeared in DDD and some questions on others.
Letter # 1, from Marian Botel of Phoenix, AZ contained additional info on
the Daniel family of Claiborne Co., Mississippi.
MISSISSIPPI COURT RECORDS. 1799-1835, compiled by J. Estelle Stewart King.
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will of Samuel Ragsdale, no dates, witness: William Daniel.
Claiborne Co., Marriages Book A, Aug 1816-1820.
Daniel, William - Elizabeth Taylor May 1, 1819
Claiborne Co., Marriages 1820-1826
Daniel, Archibald Catherine Beard
Daniell, Ann E. . Lewis C. Morris
Daniel, Margaret William Sugg
Daniel, Mary John P. Taylor
Daniels, Sarah William Watkins
Claiborne Co. Tax List 1834
Daniel, William ' \
Daniel, Josiah J. (Estate)
Morris, Lewis C
Taylor, John

(copies of the above records can be obtained from: Chancery Clerk, . .
Claiborne Co., Port Gibson, MS 39150)

MISSISSIPPI GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY CEMETERY & BIBLE RECORDS. Vol. 16, 1976
p. 193 WINDSOR CEMETERY, location Claiborne Co., adjacent the ruins of
'Windsor", Sec. 58, T 12 N, RIE, copied by Smith Coffee Daniell, IV, 1957.
Kate Daniell Buckner/June 15, 1845/May 3, 1872
Elizabeth (Betsy) Coffee/widow of Charles Daniell/1775/Dec 27, 1832
Catherine Malinda Crane/ wife of Thomas F. Daniell/1-854/1882 (no stone)
Smith Coffee Daniell 1/ Nov 17, 1794/ July 8, 1836
Priscilla "Skinner/ wife/ Sept. 11, 1803/Apr 21, 1882
Smith Coffee Daniell, II/ Oct 10, 1826/Apr 28, 1861
Infant son Daniell/ 1828/ Oct 1828
Emily Jane Daniell/ Jan 15, 1835/ May 1, 1836
•Infant son/ 1836/ July 1836
Catherine S. Freeland/ wife of Smith Coffee Daniel, II/ Aug 31, 1830/

Mar 6, 1903
Priscilla Daniell/ Apr 3, 1851/ Jan 5, 1932 (Port Gibson Cemetery) . . r ... .

las F. Daniell/ Nov 18, 1852/ Oct 16, 1933 (Port Gibson Cemetery)
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Trueman Adderton Daniell (no stone)
Charles S. Daniell/ Apr 27, 1861 (no stone)
Lavjinia (Bena) Daniell/1854/ Oct 15, 1863 (no stone)
Smith Coffee Daniell, 111/ Oct 16, 1861/ Sept 30, 1887 (Port Gibson)
Adderton Daniell Freeland/ Jan 29, 1832/ Mar 24, 1836
Priscilla Daniell Freeland/ Nov 1, 1833/ Aug 19,1840
Smith C. Daniell Freeland/ Aug 5, 1835/ Jan 8, 1836
Martha Daniell Parker/ Sept 7, 1861/ May 30, 1864/ (dau of John M. Parker)
Catnerine S. Freeland married Jan 9, 1849, Smith C. Daniell, II
Nancy (Nannie) Hughes married June 26, 1884, Smith C. Daniell, 111
Eugenia Z. Beall was adopted by Priscilla S. Daniell
(copied from records at the Miss. Genealogical Society)
FAMILY RECORDS OF MISSISSIPPI REVOLUTIONARY SOLDIERS, compiled by Alice
Trahy Welsh, Mississippi DAR, p. 75
WiljLiam Powell Daniel, born VA, died Mississippi June 1841, Service;
He was with the Mecklenburg,. VA Company under Capt. Ward and Col. Gordon.
Name sent in by Mr. Smith C. Daniell, Port Gibson, MS

Thanks Marian for all of this info. You have been generous with your re
search and this was never more apparent than when I received LETTER # 2
from Ruth Withers of Grafton, W.VA. Ruth sought help on her line, John
Daniels m 20 July 1775, Philadelphia PA Sarah Ball. I was able to help
Ruth because Marian Botel had sent me copies from a book in the Nat. Gen.
SocL Lib., DUMONT DE SOUMAGNE AND ALLIED FAMILIES WITH COLLATERAL LINES OF
...I.DANIELS, by John Sanderson DuMont. 1960. The book had an interesting
account of Ruth s family on pages 120-129. After exchanging several letters
and making corrections in the books account the following history emerged.
DANIELS FAMILY OF BUCKS CO., PA.
Capi;. John Daniels was a British officer in the Fr. & Indian War. He came
to i^merica in 1754. His wife ^ ; Sarah Ball, was the daughter of Wm. Ball
and Frances Slaughter, grand-dau of John Ball and Sarah Roades. John and
Sarah Daniels lived briefly in Fauquier Co., VA where a son, William Ball
Daniels was b 29 Oct 1784. John Daniels remained in the British Army and
died while fighting on Malta, where he was buried with full military honors.
Sept 1793. Sarah Ball Daniels, b 1750, d 21 Nov 1828, buried Norristown,
PA at Old Swedes" Church. The will of Sarah Ball Daniels was written,
1823 while she was residing at Warminister, Bucks Co., PA., but was probated
1829 in Montgomery Co., PA (Will Bk 6, p. 541). Children listed in the will:
Abigail, m. George Washington Withers, resided Fauquier Co., VA; William
Daniel and wife, Ann (Eldridge) Daniel; Joseph Daniels; John Daniels(deceased
when will written).
Some records from Fauquier Co., VA: MARRIAGE BONDS OF FAUQUIER CO.,
Johp Daniel to Nancy Hardin, Jan 8, 1795.
1810 census, Fauquier Co., VA p 272: John Daniel, 1 mal under 10; 1 male
16-26; 1 male 26-46; 2 females under 5; 1 female 16-26.

_ LETTER #3 arrived from Dave Harness, 4918 Tahoe Circle, Martinez, CA 94553.
His

London Co., VA Elizabeth Wagley; dc 1865 Pottawatomie Co., Kansas. Dave
had done a lot of VA
and

DDD

Heiri
old

earliest ancestor was Eli Daniels, b 1800, London Co., VA, m 3-29-1821,

research especially the counties of London, FAirfax,
FAUQUIER. He shared' lots of his info with me which will appear in
next year, but I was able to combine some of this data with Old Faithful
emann s Daniel^Families of theSouthern States (Vol. 2 p 40b Fam 7) and
copies of Daniell, Daniells News and Notes (Vol. 8, 1975, p. 5) and

LOUDON CO., VA.--

Daniels, in this line

hav^ an interesting picture of the DANIEL FAMILY OF
unfortunately I could not fit Dave's ancestor, Eli ]
but we're still hoping to find the right clue.
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WILLIAM DANIEL of Louden Co., VA, son of William O'Daniel.
b ? ; d 16 Feb 1800; m 20 Jan 1734, Fairfax Co., VA, Mrs. Esther Graham
Deu

1

bragh. Reportedly this family were Quakers. Children not in order;
James Daniel, m 4-15-1776, London Co., VA Hannah Seybolds

3

4

5

6

7
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William Daniel, m 1) Nancy Hobbs 2)-- 3) Rebecca Ellis
moved to Dearborn Co., Indiana
Joseph Daniel, m Tacey Humphrey, d 1828
Benjamin Daniel, ml) Jane Love 2) --
Samuel Daniel, m Sarah Hunt, went to Belmont Co., Ohio (HeinemannV2, P46-5C
Sarah Daniel, m -?- Lewis
Jane Daniel, m Thomas Cadwaller
Esther Daniel, m -?- Richards '
Martha Daniel, m Joseph Rhodes
Mary Daniel, m 1) Samuel Smith 2) -?- Dillon
Rachel Daniel, m 2)John Sinclair

In the VA files of DDD 1 found a letter written to me in 1985 from Ken
iRoctcwell, 2010 Terrace Dr., Ventura, CA 93001. Some of 'the data mentioned- -
in it seems like it may be talking about the above family but there are-
somt obvious similarities and/or mistakes. Ken's earliest ancestor was "
Jane Daniel, married Enos Drake 25 Sept 1800, in "W.VA". Enos Drake was. -
b in LOUDON CO., VA 3 Sept 1775. Several of Jane and Enos* children were
b in London Co. Enos died in Morgan Co., OHIO. In the letter Ken wondered
if Jane Daniel was a dau of James Daniel b 1729, of London Co., VA, m
Ester Yarborough and had known son, Samuel, b 1781, moved to Ohio. It looks
to me like a couple of generations may be combined in this account. Can
any of you help straighten this out?

Regarding the records of Morgan Co., Oh'io 1 have FGS~on file sent by
Nadine Heppell, 556 Dalton Way, Goleta, CA 93117, in 1985. They are for
Fenton Lee Daniel/Daniels, b 20 Oct 1827, Fairfax Co., VA., m. 30 Mar 1854.,
Morgan Co., OHio Martha Jones. Fenton was a son of James and Millie Daniel.
Cen^etery records from Morgan Co., Ohio appeared in the Aug 84 issue of DDD

Let
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ter M from Thomas Edson Doughten, 5055 Rolandale Rd., Toledo, Ohio 43623.
vides an update on the DANIEL FAMILY OF IREDELL CO., NC as published in

Jan 1987 issue of DDD, Yerby Daniel manuscript,
pherd Daniel, b 1780-90 (1820 census of Iredell Co., NC); m Mary Moss,
sus records indicate the following age groups for their children:
ales b 1820-25; 1 male b 1825-30; 1 female b 1820-25; 1 female b 1825-30.
of the sons was .PINKNEY 0. DANIEL, b 2 Feb 1824, Iredell Co., NC,

8 Nov 1919 Grayson Co., VA, m 1) Ruth Cox 2) Jane Rutherford 3) Jane
orne. Children-- resided Grayson Co., VA--David, Warner, Cynthia, Mary,
cher Charles, Jenny (Flora)^ Joseph, Mattie, and Bell. (FGS are on file)

Thi
Jan
to:

* A "k icirkirkirirk DON*T FORGET "***********
s* is your last issue of DDD for 1987. New subscriptions begin with the
uary issue, 1988. Please send your renewal of $7..00 with check payable

CONNIE DANIELS GRAVES, 614 Kirkwood Place, La Jolla, CA 92037. THANKS!

EIG
Kun
Noh

ITEENTH CENTURY EMIGRANTS, Vol 11, The Western Palatinate, by Annette
selmann Burgert. p 375. . Zweibrucken Manumissions P'rotocoll,
efelden, 1746—Johannes Daniel of Steinberg moves to Hungary.
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"The NC Genealogical Society Journal", Vol 1
No. 1, p 26 NC Colonial Coroner's Inquests 1738-1775 by Haywood
Roebuck. Cumberland Co. 16 Apr 1768, Jno Daniel on jury

No. 2
p. 64
p. 79

NC's Coastal Defenders 1813 Joshua Daniels, Johnston Co.
NC Divorce & Alimony Petitions 1813, Rowan Co., divorce
of Ann Brown from William Brown, petition signer Buckner
Daniel

p. 93 Washington & Sullivan Counties TN Revolutionary War Stub
Indent Books

#2471 William Daniel "L26/0/0
#2478 Frances Daniel *119/15/0
#2499 James Daniel -12/5/0

No. 3 p 152 Private Petitions in the NC Legislative Papers:
Rev. War Service -Related Benefits

Duplicate Warrants Issued:
#2976 to George Daniel for 640 acres

Montgomery Co., Virginia Order Book 5, 1790-91 (LDS film #32623)
p. 26 4 Sept 1792 Power of Attorney from James Buchannan to
William Thompson was proven by oaths of Martin Daniel, Robert
Craddock & John Smith in the Supreme Court of the District of
Kentucky & certified by the Clerk of same which therefore ordered
to record by this court.

Contributed by Katherine Sasse from THE EPISCOPALIAN, August
1987. "Exchange"
Seeking Information
For a book on the late civil rights activist Jonathan Daniels,
Charles W. Eagles asks anyone with recollections or letters
to contact him at the University of Mississippi, Department
of History, University, Miss. 38677.

QUERIES
Roberta M. Maberry, 1040 Allen Ave., Prineville, Or. 97754.
Seeking parents of JABEZ DANIELS, b 1826, VA. , m Christina,
b 1826, NC. He was residing in Pulaski Co., MO in 1850.
His descendants resided In Pulaski (Rolla), & Phelps Co., MO,
Jabez son, John F. Daniels, b 8-2-1857 Pulaski Co., MO,
m. Sarah M. Jennings, 29-10-1874 Newton Co., MO. CAN ANYONE
HELP WITH THE COUNTY IN VIRGINIA THAT JABEZ DANIELS CAME FROM??

notefrom CG--I searched everything I have in VA and could find
no Jabez. The only thing close to this name was in the 1830
census of NC, too early to be the above person, but there was
a JABUS DANIEL,' Rowan Co., p359.
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VARIATIONS ON DANIEL

Register of the KY Historical Society, Vol. 34, 1936 PP 353-355
"Family of McPheeters, Moore, Walker, McDowell,& MCDANIEL"
by Julia Ardery
Capt. William McDaniel, b. Scotland, mother's maiden name Curry.
Resided Washington, and Beaufort Co., NC. Occupation Merchant.
M. 1) Mary Hare

2) Pathenia Granbury Groves, widow of William Groves,
dau of John Granbury. b. Nansemond Co., VA

Children: Mary Elizabeth Daniel, m. John Guthrie, d Raleigh NC
Margaret Ann Curry McDaniel, b 6 Oct 1794, m 10 Mar 1812
Raleigh, NC Rev Wm McPheeters

William Tennent McDaniel, d infancy
Capt. Wm. McDaniel went to the Bermuda Isles in Jan 1800 from
Washington D.C. and was never heard from again. The ship may have '
foundered in a storm near Ocrocock Inlet, NC.

Contributions from Marian Botel
Madison County. Iowa Early Marriages. 1849-1880, copied and arranged
by Harry M. Switzer, Earlham, Iowa. p.32
McDaniel, Allen H. Lull, Harriet J. 17 May 1866, Chas Mabee
McDaniel, F.M. Cox, Thursey B. 9 Oct 1876, D. Baxter JP
McDaniel, Francis Sturman, Sarah 1 Dec 1859, B. Garretson
McDaniel, Henderson McMullin, Sarah Ann 23 Mar 1856, B. Garretson
McDaniel, Samuel C. Bishop, Sarah E. .15 Sept 1870,J.H. Potter
McDaniel, Wesley F. 'Allen^ Lucy Jane 8 Sept 1878, S.W. Milligan

Census of Cherokees in the limits of Georgia in 1835, p. 39
Cherokee Co.
James Daniel, Long Swamp Creek, males: 3 under 18; 4 over 18;-.^
females 1 under 16; 4 over 16; 12 total Cherokees; slaves 21 m;.
slaves 16 females; total slaves 37; 4 farms; 300 acres; 30 horses;
5000 bushels of corn raised; 2000 bushels of corn sold for
$1000,; 3 farmers over 18; 6 readers in English; 1 half-breed;
10 quadroons; 4 weavers; 4 spinsters.
Nancy Daniel. Long Swamp Creek; 3 males over 18 years; 2 females
under 16; 4 females over 16; 9 total Cherokees; 3 farms; 68 acres;
10 horses; 900 bushels corn; 60 bushel sold, $30.00; 3 farmers over
18; 4 readers in English; 1 half-breed; 6 quadroons; 2 full blooded;
1 weaver; 1 spinster.
John Daniel, Long Swamp Creek, Males: 1 m under 18; 1 m over 18;
Females: T f under 16; 1 f over 16; 4 toal Cherokees; 1 farm;
40 acres in cultivation; 6 horses; 800 bushels corn; 200 sold for
$100.00; 1 farmer onver 18;. ,1 reader in English; 1 half breed;
3 quadroons; 1 spinster. ^

■  V
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New Jersey Records Contributed by Dave Harness

WILLS (copied from Calendar of Wills I730-I750)

1737, Oct 28. Daniel, Aaron, (orphan of 14 yrs.),of Salem Co.

ward. Guardian-Edward Hancock, of said County, yeoman. Witnesses-

Abel Nicholson, Danl. Mestayer. Lib.4, pl24

1735, April 26. Daniel, John, of Cohansie, Salem Co., yeoman; will

of "My body to be decently buried by my mother and to have a funeral

sermon preached by Mr. Pearson, missionary of Salem, for which 1

allow L3" Sarah Padget (daughter of Francis Padget, my intended

wife). John Lorria*s children. Mary Cherry. Remainder of

estate, real and personal, to Thomas Walling, senior of said place,

gentleman, who is to be sole executor. Witnesses-David Shepherd,

Thomas Timmons, William Brand. Proved 2 May 1735. Lib 4, p 13.

1735, April 29. Inventory, L59.9.10, made by Josiah Fifthian,

¥ j A

V  tK.. '
1737, dct'^2i8.^'' ^afti'eiV of Salem Co. An orphan of 16 years.
Guardian, William Hancock, Esq. said County. Witnesses-Abel

Nicholson, Danl Mestayer. Lib 4, p. 122

1746, Dec 27. Daniels, Clement, Sr. of Cape May Co., will of.

Wife, Mary. Daughter, Martha Savage. Sons-Clement, Thomas,

and Randal Daniels, to have equally cooper tools, cedar swamp

and marsh; excepting five acres adjoining Wigensas Branch, which

1 give to my grandson, John Daniels." Executors, sons, Clement,

Thomas, and Randal. Witnesses- Robert Townsend (Quacker), Felix

Fitzsummons (Quacker), Nathaniel Morrison. Proved 30 Jan 1746.

1746-7, Jany 30. Letters to Clement and Randal Daniels. Lib 8, p.334
1746-7, Jany 30. Inventory (L43.19.3) includes cooper tools.

Appraisers--John Leonard, John Ireland.
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Marian Botel has sent several fat envelopes full of Daniel.data
over the past year. The following notes from Indiana were in one
of the envelopes.

PAR HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL RECORD, REVOLUTIONARY SOLDIERS
BURIED IN JACKSON COUNTY, INDIANA.
NAME CEMETERY TOWNSHIP

Buckner Daniel Heighten Hill Carr
■^note from Washington Co. Historical Society--"lt is stated
that he is believed to be buried here, but grave not located."
Also included is a mapshowing the location ofthe Heighten Hill
Cemetery. It is only a few miles from the farm SMITH DANIEL
(Marian s ancestor) sold to J.W. Holmes Aug 3, 1853.

ROSTER OF SOLDIERS AND PATRIOTS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION
BURIED IN INDIANA, 1938. P. 113

DANIEL, BUCKNER Jackson County
Born -1761, Dinwiddie Co., VA,
Service - Drafted 1779 from Dinwiddie Co. , Va. Joined "army at
Petersburg, served under Col. Waggoner, Col. James, Gen. Malenburg,
3 mos. 1780, drafted, served under Col. Falkner, Gen. Lawson.
1781 drafted, served under Gen. Lafayette.
Proof - Pension claim" S. 17372
Died - 1840. Buried near Medora in Heighten Hill Cemetery.

DANIEL, WILLIAM Shelby County
Born - May 12, 1761, Orange Co., Virginia.
Service - Enlisted while residing in Orange Co. , Va. , May 1778.
Served as pri. 3 mos. in Capt Garland Burnley's Co. Col. Francis
Taylor's Regt. Vir. Troops. In spring 1779 served 3 mos. in
Capt. Richard Graves Co. In summer of 1780 served 3 mos under
Lt. William Thomas and 1781-3 mos. in Capt. Richard Webb's Co.
Proof - Pension Record. Applied 1834 from Soone Co. , KY
Died - April 13, 1855. Buried Keith's Cemetery near Boggstown, IND
Married - Mollie Pendleton Gaines. Ch. Baxter, m. --Miller;
Abner, m. first Susan Cross; second -- Meyers, third --Jennings;
William; John, m. Nancy Bogguss; Margaret, m. --Mallady; Nancy
Mathews, m. --Cross.
Collected by Miss Susan Ray Wilson, Shelbyville, Indiana.

HISTORY OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, INDIANA, p". 850.
....The marriage of U.A. Medlock to Nora L. Daniels took place in
1896. Mrs. Medlock who was born in Harristown is the daughter of
Marcus L. and Margaret (Crandell) Daniels. Marcus Daniel, who was
born on Mill Creek, west of Salem, of English parents, during his
life followed the carpenter's trade. He lived in Harristown until
1896, when he moved to Ft. Wayne and at that place passed the
remainder of his life
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Phyllis's ancestress was PENELOPE L. 0 DANIELS, b. 22 Nov 1823,
in GA.; married 7 Sept 1842, Rush Hudson, in Alabama. Penelope's
father was John O'Daniel/ DANIELS and her mother was named
Elizabeth. You must admit there are a lot of missing Daniel's
in Al, GA, SC, and NO. As 1 considered O'Daniel and M'Daniel
early Irish and Scot-Irish derivatives of DAniel 1 wondered why
1 have never looked under those spellings for lost links .

The result of all this is 1 am going back through the early

records as time permits and trying to look for these variations.
Look for my findings in future issues of DDD. Those of you
wishing to contact Phyllis Lindenmeyer, her address is: 1902
Pine Lake Dr., W. Columbia, SC 27169.

Ethel Mooney of Newell, Al. saw Sonia Hetherington's query in the
Jan. issue of DDD and shared some of her records on Littleton

Daniel and Heard Co., CA Daniels that helped fill in the family
in better detail.

Don Lynch of Redondo Beach, CA, our favorite "Titantic Mystery"
writer is still delving into those Daniel members on the ship. He
reports that a genealogist in Montreal may soon shed some light
on the missing maid named Daniel. (see 1986 issues DDD for
background info)

Marian Hotel, our faithful supporter, finds Daniel researchers
0V0]^ywhere she goes. One of them, Linda S. McCleary, is the
Genealogy Librarian at the Arizona State Archives. Her ancestress
was Margaret Daniel, b. 1800, MD or PA ; married 2 Aug 1824,
Patrick Caldwell. All of their children were born in Scott Co.,
Indiana. Linda admits she hasn't done much on her Daniel family,
she is too busy helping others with their research. Can any of
you help her???
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Sonia Hetherington sent in thefollowing family records and Bible
information which were obtained from Clark Dewitt Daniel, Jr.,
138 North Bond,Dallas, TX 75211. The Bible is in his possession.

Bible for the Starling Daniel family.
N BORNAME

STARLING DANIEL

AMANDA

ZELPHA

CLAY

EDGAR

SMITHEY

WILEY

HARDY

DEWITT

LULA

COLLIE

VERNON

GUY

June 21, 1867
March 21, 1867

(TEXAS)
PASSED ON

Aug 13th 1946
Sept 30, 1951

Aug 14, 1888
Dec 30, 1890
Sept 1, 1893
June 9, 1895
Jan 18, 1897
Feb 2, 1899
Mar 20, 1901
Nov 25, 1903
July 15, 1906
Dec 8, 1909
June 29, 1913

The MAPP Family
Mary Bragg Mapp Born 1876

Passed ON 1-3-1917

Much additional info on descendants is included sketches of their
lives. This includes three pages on the Mapp family. .
An additional list includes relatives of Starling Daniel in
Bolivar, Tennessee.

April 13, 1972
May 19, 1975
Jan 3, 1973
July 23, 1971
Sept 17, 1979

Oct 21, 1979
Feb--,1978

RELATION

father

mother

daughter
son

son

daughter
son

son

son

daughter
daughter
son

son

1.

2.

3..

4.

5.
6.

7.

8.

9.

10.
11.

12.
13.
14.

Robt. L. Daniel

Ephraim Daniel
Zilpha Daniel
W. H. Daniel

James Patrick Daniel

Elizabeth Daniel Nov

Sarah Ann Daniel

Mandora Daniel

Ursula Daniel

Simpson Daniel
Smithey Daniel

March 28, 1833
September 1, 1834
Sept 14, 1836
Jan 9, 1838

Apr 10, 1839
2, 1840

Sept 23, 1842
Apr. 1, 1844
Dec 29, 1845
Mar 14, 1848
Sept 4, 1849

Doctor Newton Daniel Nov 20, 1850
John Daniel Dec 13, 1853
Martha Ann Daniel Nov 9, 1855

15. Wiley Patrick Daniel June 8, 1858

on the next page:
G.Grandad William Daniel Tenn birth 1832 died 1923 91 yrs
GGmother Mary Daurty Daniel died 1919
a pedigree chart on another page shows that Starling Daniel's
wife was Amanda FLETCHER.

Special Thanks to Sonia Hetherington for coping all this info and
sharing it with the DDD. An Extra Special Thanks to Clark Dewitt
Daniel for allowing us to print the family Bible information.
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HISTORY OF KENTUCKY BAPTISTS FROM 1769-1885, by J.H. Spencer, Vol. 1
p. 435
THOMAS M. DANIEL held the longest and most successful pastorate in
Christiansburg church, and was one of the most efficient and popular
preachers that ever lived in Shelby County, Few men have ever lived
and labored so long in the same locality, and had so few enemies.

Mr. Daniel was born and raised in Owen Co., KY. In his youth
(in October 1838) he professed converson and united with New Liberty
church, in his native county. He was licensed to exercise a giftj
in March, 1840. He appears to have developed slowly, at first.
In June, 1844, he was requested to preach one Sunday in each month
at the church of which he was a member. He was ordained to the full
work of the ministry, in June, 1846, by Lewis D. Alexander, Elijah
Threlkeld, and Paschal H. Todd. Having been called to the care
of the church at Christiansburg, soon after he was ordained, he
took a letter from New Liberty church, in November, 1847, and
immediately joined the church at Christiansburg, where his membership
remained till his death. Soon after he was called to Christiansburg
he bacame pastor, also of Indian Fork and Buffalo Lick churches
in the same county, and, afterwards, ofCampbellsburg church in
Henry County. These churches all prospered under his ministry

"THE EAST KENTUCKIAN", Journal ofGenealogy and History, Sept 1986,
Vol XXll, No. 11. P. 13 MOSES DANIEL BIBLE Submitted by .
Bessie Castle Fernandez., 2023 June Drive, N.W,, Roanoke, VA 24019.
Moses Daniel. Born May 3, 1840, Died Sept 10, 1895
Edith George Daniel Born Feb 15, 1856, Died July 6, 1942

Children:

Mary, Born Apr 16, 1874, Died Get 16, 1874, died of Lung Fever
Sarah, Born 1880, Died 1966
Mary, Born Aug 25, 1875, Died Get 12, 1943
Julia, Born Jan 18, 1882, Died May 2, 1942
Matilda,Born Sept 19, 1886, Died July 26, 1965.
Less-, Born April l\ 1892,-Died July 26, 1965.
Two small children died no date - there were two named Mary.

Mary married Joe Daniel; Sarah m. Elmer Alloway first then Anse
Eversole; Julia m Leander Castle; Matilda m. Sam Jarvis; and Less
m. Angie Brown

FREE HELP AVAILABLE: copied by Marian Botel from "50 PLUS",
October 1986, Letters, p. 10. REMEMBER THE CIVIL WAR, In
August 1985, 50 PLUS pr inted a letter 1 wrote offering^to
find Civil War veteran service records for your readers*
ancestors, for the price of two postage stamps. 1 just wanted
you to know that l*ve been able to help 449 descendants trace^
their family history, thanks to that letter, and l*m still going
strong.

Stan Schirraacher
1725 Farmers Place
Tempe, Arizona 85281

PLEASE SEND TWO POSTAGE STAMPS AND THE STATE YOUR ANCESTOR CAME FROM!
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Thus the next mention of an O'Daniel in Maryland chanced upon, in

the course of other researches, is that of Richard 0'Daniel, who was a

soldier on the patriotic side in the American Revolution. He seems to

have enlisted in Frederick County There is also a Michael O'Daniel

shown in the 1790 census of Montgomery County

the first of the patronymic who went out to Washington County,

Kentucky, the traditions are so clear....at Saint Rose's, near Springfield,

two of these early Kentucky O'Daniels, Walter and James

there was a James O'Danald who lived near Warwick, in the southeastern part

of Cecil County from at least 1794 to 1799 [he] was overseer or

manager of land belonging to the Jesuit Fathers [James] was a son or

brother of Joseph O'Daniel who married Mary O'Brien.

The rest of this story is so interesting that I know you will want to read

it uncut or edited so I will continue it in the next issue of the newsletter!

If any of you have any more O'Daniel info I hope you will sent it along to

be included.

Notes on early O'Daniel—

DAR PATRIOT INDEX. VolII. p 158. O'DANIEL, John: b--;d8-15-1838;

m Sarah Rude Pvt MA PNSR

O'DANIEL, Henry, be 1745-50; d£ 9-14-1821; m (1) Jean Thompson (2)Margaret

Conklin Pvt NC

'k-k-k-k-k-k-k-kir-k-k-k-kirif'k'k-k'k'k'k'k'k'k-k-k'k-k-k-k-k-k-k-k'k-k'k'k'kick'kifkick-k-k-k-k-k-k-k'k'k'k'kii'kick'kickifkick-kici'-ki-

I have discovered an interesting fact--there aren't very many O'Daniel

listings in the few books in my library. They are rarer than their

Daniel cousins.

For those of you wondering how I am coming along on my DANIEL book this

cartoon sums it up!

Chapter Two
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Civil War Records of the Confederate Army from Virginia

13th VIRGINIA CAVALRY, by Daniel T. Balfour.

DANIEL, C.F. enl 8/20/64 at Dinwiddie Courthouse, Co. K, Private

present to 1/1/65.

DANIEL, CHARLES W.: enl 4/10/61 at Prince George Courthouse,

Co. F, Private/Cpl; 10/24/62 back from sick leave and present

to 12/1262 to 1/16/63 and present to 1/1/65; Cpl 12/15/64; captured

at Five Forks 4/5/65; took Oath of Allegiance 6/li/65 and released

from Pt. Lookout, MD; in hosp. for rheumatism and in private house

to get well Christmas/62 in Richmond; in hosp. in Petersburg

6/29-7/24/63.

DANIEL, ELLO K.; enl.9/1/62 at Prince George Courthouse, Co. F.,

Private; enlisted as substitute for a conscript and got $50.00

bounty; present to 9/63; sho^^m in Gen. Hosp. #9 in Richmond 8/4 &
5/63; trans, to 12 VA Inf. 12/15/63; horse killed 6/21/63 at

Upperville and detailed to get horse; apparently didn't find one
since ended up in Infantry.

DANIEL, F.M.: Co.H, Private; only record is Medical Director's Office
showing returned to duty 1/10/63 from Gen. Hos/o^ #8.

DANIEL, WILLIAM HUMPHREY; enl. Camp Lookout 3/25/62, Co. F., Private;

present 4/62 - 11/3/62; captured near Bristow Station 11/3/62 and
taken to Old Capitol Prison and exchanged 1/26/63; 11 and 12/64
shown sick in hosp. as of 12/22/64; no horse 9/63-11/64; trans, to

18th VA Inf. 10/64; 5/20/64 - 8/1/64 in hosp.; 6/11 - 8/31/63 in

hosp.; captured again 5/9/63 at Fauquier Cty. and apparently exchanged
before 7/63; 5/26/65 shown as refugee or deserter and given

transportation to D.C.; b. 1/12/44; d. 8/27/97 Washington, D.C.;

m. Mary A. Brown.

DANIELS, WILLIAM M.: enl. 5/1/61 at Petersburg, Co.E, Private; only
record is Muster Roll for 11 and 12/64 and on list of parolees with

no date and as parolee at Appomattox; shows residence as Clarksville,
Tn. where was lawyer and in legislature after war; b. Henderson
Cty., TN, 2/14/38; was previously in 14th TN Inf.; still living in
1886.

No listings for O'Daniel or McDaniel
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COLONIAL SOLDIERS OF THE SOUTH 1732-1774. p 236

His Majesty's Ship Vulcan Muster Book [Fireship]

List of American Soldiers Belonging to Col. Gooch's Regiment

borne for victuals only by order of Admiral Vernon, November

[Grafton] Rank,pvt.--DANIEL, Jam:s D, 18 Dec 1741, sick

discharged

(brief background history: Gooch's American Regiment was raised

to fight in the War of Jenkin's Ear. Robert Jenkins master of

the Rebecca, had his ship seized by pirates in the Caribbean in

1731. Jenkins accused his captors of cutting off one of his

ears. Seven years later the story of Jenkin's ear tipped the

scales and Great Britain declared war on Spain.)

p.278 VIRGINIA MILITIA

Maj. Laurence Washington's Copy of Polls in Fairfax Co.

June 13, 1748 James DANIEL

icicicicic:kirkicicicirkirkirkirfrk'kit'k'kirkirkicieic-kirkic'k-krkicici(:kieicic-k'icicii'ki(-k-k'k'kii-k'i'(-}'fi(ifi('k-:'z-:c

Tax Records of VA 1788 Tax List of Loudon Co., VA.

DANIEL, David; James ; John; Joseph; Joshua; Stephen; William, JR;

William, SR.

rk-k'k'k-^ic'kie'k'k'k'kic'kicic'kicirkirk'k'krkirkieicirk'k'kirkicifitit'k'k-kif-k-k-k-k-kic-k-k-k-kit-kicrkit-kifitidddt

BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCHES OF LOYALISTS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION

WITH AN HISTORICAL ESSAY, by Lorenzo Sabine, Vol. 1, 1979.

p. 359

DANIEL, Joseph. In December, 1783, warrant issued on petition

of the Selectmen of Stamford, Connecticut, ordering him to depart

that town forthwith, and never return.

DANIEL, Timothy. Settled in New Brunswick in 1783, and died at

Hampton in that Province, in 1847, aged one hundred years.

-kicirk'kic'kic'k'k-kic'kirk-k-k'k'k-kif'kic'k'k'k'k'k'k'k'kic'kic'kic'k'k-k'k'k'kic'Mc-kit'k'kin
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TOM-TOMS AND SMOKE SIGNALS

INDEX TO THE 1835 CENSUS OF THE CHEROKEE INDIANS EAST OF THE

MISSISSIPPI RIVER.

DANIEL, JAMES P.39

DANIEL, JOHN p. 39

DANIEL, Nancy p. 39

ic'kicickirk'kic'kic'kirk'krk'k'iticicit'k'kifickick-k-k

OLD CHEROKEE FAMILIES, " OLD FAMILIES AND THEIR GENEALOGY".

Reprinted from the History of the Cherokee Indians and their

Legends and Folk Lore, by Emmet Starr, Norman, Oklahoma, 1968.
p. 307 GRANT

l^l^i^8^1^ Robert Buffington Daniel. Ann Daniel.
2  Ezekial Daniel. Niesa Muskrat.

OK 3 James Daniel. *

4  John M. Daniel. *

5  Susan Daniel. Samuel Knight Weir.

6  Mary Daniel. George Carselowry, Isaac Woodall

and Victor Benton.

7  Annie Daniel. Thomas Woodall and Jacob Houston

Woodall.

p. 399 DANIEL

1^ Nannie Still. Marmaduke Daniel,

1^1^ James Daniel. Mary Buffington. (see Grant l^l^l^B
2  Moses Daniel. Martha Tarrant.

3  Catherine Daniel. Ellis Buffington, (see Grant 1^1^1^7^
4  Mary Daniel. Thomas Buffington and Lewis Blackburn A43.

5  Walker Daniel. *

6  John Ross Daniel. Martha Martin. (see Grant 1^1^1^3^4^ )
7  Nannie Daniel.

8  Jennie Daniel. * Hiram McCreary.

9  Thomas Daniel. *

"^■^note the above names which are numbered and on the left are
the ones with Cherokee blood. The listings on p. 307 and
those on p. 399 which refer to the GRANT family are for those
descendants of Ludovic Grant, said to be a Scotchman who went
to live among the Cherokee about 1726 and married a full blooded

Cherokee woman of the Long Hair clan.
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MY JOURNAL, by James Manford Carselowey, published at Adair,
Oklahoma, December, 1962.

p. 17 ROBERT BUFFINGTON DANIEL

Chief Robert Buffington Daniel, born Jan. 16, 1815,
eldest son of Judge James Daniel, educated in the States. In

1836, at 21 years of ege, married Ann Taylor, second daughter
of Chief Richard Taylor.

They settled on Bates (Beattie's) Prairie, Cherokee Nation,
where he followed farming until outbreak of Civil War, when they
went to the Choctaw Nation, staying until 1865, when they returned
to Bates Prairie, being penniless, with difficulty managed to
live. Appointed member Supreme Court one term, then Chief Justice
of the Cherokee Nation. In August, 1871, elected Second Chief
and on following Jan. 16 (his birthday) 1872, he died, deeply
regretted by the entire Cherokee people. He was a man of good
practical education and force of character. In 1882, Ann Taylor
Daniel moved to Vinita, after her daughter's marriage and her
son's death. She lived in a nice residence. She was 70 years
old in 1892 and appeared much younger. She was kind and

charitable and much beloved and respected. Both buried in
Vinita cemetery.

Chief R.B. Daniel, son of Judge James Daniel and Mary
Buffington and grandson of Marmaduke Daniel and Nancy Still.

He was older brother of Mary Jane Daniel who married George
Carselowey, parents of James Madison Carselowey.

Chief Daniel lived on Mustang Creek, north and west of

present day Ketchum, Oklahoma.
'kirk'kirkic'k

P- 18 Some Cherokees from the East who came to the Cherokee

Nation West, Indian Territory, in 1834; Alexander McDonald-

Daniel family-Charles McDaniel-Daniel McDonald
"kirkicicirk-k

p. 18 The Moses Daniel Wagon Train arrived in the Cherokee

Nation West on March 2, 1839.
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p. 41 James and Moses Daniel lived in the old Hickory Log

District in Georgia, Cherokee Nation East. James Daniel was

a member of the First Constitutional Convention held at New

Echota, Georgia in 1827, representing Hickory Log District.

The two Daniel men are sons of Marmaduke Daniel and Nancy Still.

James Daniel married Mary Buffington, daughter of Ezekial

Buffington and Mary Emory. Moses married Martha Tarrent.
'kit'k'kitic-kicierk'kit'k

p. 72 Minnie Watie (daughter of Gen. Stand Watie and Sarah

Caroline Bell) married John Martin Daniel. She died Feb. 27,

1875, and her sister, Jacqueline Watie, died March 17, 1875.

The following information was obtained by Marian Botel from the

Washington Co. Historical Society, INc., Salem, Indiana.

Marriages--Washington Co., Ind. 1815-1847.

John Daniels

Joseph Daniels

William Daniels

Polly Daniels

Eliza Daniels

Emily Daniels

Harriet Daniels

Mary Daniels

Elizabeth Dryden ■

Polly McElroy

Lillis Wilcoxen

Dan Owen

Thomas Dryden

Robert Phillips

James Perry Martin

Charles Stacy

3 Nov 1842

26 Get 1833

4 July 1839

12 Get 1841

12 Mar 1844

16 Mar 1843

26 Mar 1846

1 Aug 1846
'kirkirk'kirkicirkic'k'k'k'kirk'k'k'kicirk'kic'kic'k'k'k'k'ic'kirk-k-k-kic'kic-k'kiti{'k'k'k'k-k-kifici<

.letterIn May I received a very interesting^from a Daniel researcher,
Michael Lacopo of Mishawaka, Indiana who was a descendant of

the Stith Daniel family of Johnson Co., Indiana, (ref: Heinemann

Vol. 1, page 126, //900 STITH DANIEL was born in Ky around
1799 or 1800. His wife, Frances E. Truman was born in Ky or VA
in 1804 or 1805. The earliest reference I have to this family is
their move to Johnson Co., Ind. between 1826-1830. They appear
in the 1830,1840, and 1860 census of Johnson Co., but are nowhere
to be found in the 1850 census. No reference to them after 1860
can be found.
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The known children of Stith and Frances are DAVID F. (1831-
1876); JOHN 0. (1833-1857); WILLIAM (1835-cal877); MARTIN V.
(1837-?); ROBERT M. (1841-1930); PAULINA JANE (1843-1909); and
JAMES (1844-?). David and John married in Johnson County.
William and James married in Miami County, Indiana , where
David, William, Robert and James moved to in 1865. No further
reference has been found on Martin, and from census records
there appear to be more children.

Paulina Jane Daniel married William L. Nowels in 1870
in Jasper Co., Indiana "

■k-k-kickitick

From a second letter from Michael 1 learned a mistake in
Heinemann that those of you with copies might like to make note
of. See p. 126. ^1513 Sarah A. Daniel was NOT a daughter of
Stith Daniel. She was the WIFE of if 1507, John 0. Daniel, who
died 14 Dec 1857. In the 1860 census Sarah was living with her
in-laws as a Widow. She remarried David Allen Pritchard on
20 June 1861 and had several children by him. The only surviving
child of John 0. and Sarah Daniel was a son John 0. Daniel who
was living with his aunt Serelda Daniels in Miami Co., Ind. in
1880. Serelda was a sister of Sarah A. (both had the maiden name
Watkins) and was married to John's brother David F.
THANK YOU VERY MUCH MICHAEL FOR SHARING ALL THIS DATA WITH US!
kkkirkk'kkkkkkkkickirkkkk-kirkkkkkkk'kkk-kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk

DANIEL NEWSMAKERS

From: "CAPPER'S WEEKLY," 28 Oct 1986, p. 33
Headline, "Fred Society Upgrades Name"

A Fred indeed is a Fred in need, says Fred Society founder
Fred Daniel.

In an ocean of Roberts, Michaels, and Jeffreys, the name
Fred stands out like a Creature from the Black Lagoon at the
manicurist.

Television hasn't helped the problem. On the tube, Fred has
been a cartoon caveman, a detective's parrot, a bumbling shipping
clerk, a fast-talking stereo salesman, a frog and a chimp.

William Shakespeare, though no stranger to the name used Fred
only five times in his complete works.

But few remember the first names of composer Chopin, the
husband of scientist Madam Curie or political philosopher Engels.
Or that guitarist Freddie King wrote the blues classic "Hide
Away .

So Daniel, 34, at war with a negative public image, formed
an organization devoted to Fred. Mission: To make Fred a name
to be„proud of.

behind the Fred Society is to improve the connotationspeople have, says Daniel. To get them away from the caveman-
nerd image.
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Daniel says he has an army of 3,000 card-carrying Freds with
troops in such unlikely bastions of Fredness as Australia, New
Zealand and England, where Fred Basset is a popular comic strip
hound.

The headquarters of the 3-year-old club, which requires no
membership fee, is Palm Desert, Calif. When not promoting
Fredship, Daniel is a free-lance graphic artist.

Thanks to Marian Botel for sending in this newspaper clipping
for our enjoyment.
'k'k'k'k'ki^'kirkiritirif'k'k'k'k'kii'kick'k'k'k'k'k'k'k'kir'k'k'k-kirir'k'k'kifk'ki-icitickirido'trkii'ic'kio'dtidd^iT-i't-Jc

QUEPvIES
Mabel Daniels, RRl Box 12, Beacon, Iowa 52534.
Where and when did Thomas P. Daniels born Nov 1836 Northampton
Co., Pa died? He is listed in the Polk Co. Iowa Des Moines City
Directory living with son Sylvester until 1915 and not in 1916.
What happened to his sons Charles Born 1867, Ohio and Colonel
Ellsworth born March 1872 Polk Co., Iowa? Recently discovered
son Sylvester died 1949 in Bellwood, Illinois, and in his
obituary it named two dauthers, Mrs. R.W. Tanton, Bellwood, ILL
and Mrs. Frank Damrill of Lake Charles, LA; two sons, Dick of
Chicago , 111. and Harry of Culver City, Ca. Will exchange infor
mation.

Scott Daniel, 745 E. 60 N, Orem, Utah.84057,
Would like information on the ancestry of James Daniel who died
in Green Co., Alabama in 1821. He may have come from South
Carolina. His son, Jesse Daniel married Millie Robertson in Tusc-
aloosa Co., Alabama.

1^111

Janet Wolfe, RR#4, Rockville, Indiana 47872.
Noticed many similarities between her lines family given names and
those in the Yerby Daniel line as listed in the January issue of
the Discoverer. Since her earliest ancestor was John Daniel she
wonders if Yerby's #3 child John Daniel who went to GA and then
TX could be her ancestor? The information she has thus far is:
John Simon Daniel, b 13 Nov 1824, Tenn.; m Martha Mary Ann Jefferies;
d4 Octl873 Benton Co. , Arkansas. Children: Melvina; Martha Mary
Ann; James Norphlette m Olive Bruner; John Simon, b TN 17 Dec 1851,
m Margaret Rebecca Mason; Henry; Rachel Emmaline, b 1856, ml
George Wolfe II, m 2 George Sullivan; Nancy Ann, m George Sullivan;
Daniel Payton, m Lou Ellen Smith; and Joseph m Cora Lea.

THE END Next Issue in Nov.
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FOUND!

ANCESTRY OF TITANIC DISASTER VICTIMS

The I Titanic,that great Goliath of the deep, has finally parted with some
of her secrets. All of us have been following Don Lynch through each of

I

the 1986 issues of DDD as he tried to unravel the twisted threads of clues

on two of the victims, surnamed DANIELS. His efforts were crowned with

success when he made a trip to Boston Mass. in October. Sitting there
I

gathering dust on a shelf in the Boston Public Library was a book--A HISTORY

OF THE TOWN OF FRANKLIN, MASS.; From its settlement to the completion of

its first century. By Mortimer Blake, 1879. Pages 238,239 give a record of

the DANIELS Family. The ancestry of Bess Waldo Daniels Allison, who died

on the Titanic is as follows:

1) . Immigrant Ancestor: Joseph Daniels, living Medfield, Mass. 1678

2) Joseph Daniels, Jr. m. Bethiah

3) David Daniels, b. 1699, m. Magdalen

4) Seth Daniels, b. 30 Oct 1737, m. Unite Daniel, daughter of Deacon Daniel

and Elizabeth Thurston.

5) Joseph Daniels b. 14 Oct 1771, m. Susan Fisher

6) Fisher Daniels, b. 2 Aug 1796, m. 1) Eunice Adams 2) Ann Eames

7) Waldo Daniels, b. 1827/28, m. 1848, Ellen

8) Arville F. -Daniels, b. 1852, m. 2) Sarah McCully

9) Bess Waldo Daniels, m. 1907, Hudson J.C. Allison

Sarah Daniels, also on the Titanic and listed as a maid of Bess Allison,

may have' been a daughter or grand-daughter of Josephus Daniels or Ernest

- D. Daniels, both related to Arville. .Don has a professional genealogist

in Montreal working on Sarah Daniels and hopefully one more clue will soon

be Uncovered to help in the solution of the TITANIC MYSTERY!
Thanks so much Don, for sharing the results of your research with us.
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Census records from Norfolk Co., Mass.

1850

Fisher Daniels, aged 53, farmer

Ann aged 49

Jesephus W. aged 17

Lucius aged 11

Lucelia aged 5

1870

Lucius aged 37 (31?)

Sarah H. aged 28

Hattie A. aged 6

Ernest D. aged 4

1870

Fisher, aged 73

Ann E. aged 69

Lucelia aged 25

In the 1900 census there was an

Ernest D. Daniels, born 7/70 in Mass,

who was boarding with a William H.

Lowell.

\
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1870

Joseph H. .aged 43, Straw Mfg.

Samantha, aged 40

Albert B. aged 17

(1 suspect these are relatives,

but he*s apparently not the

Joseph or Josephus who was Arville^s

brother. DL)

1880

Lucius W. aged 41

S. Helen aged 39

Mary L. aged 18

Hattie A. aged 16

Ernest aged 14

Edith Nellie, aged 2

1900

Lucius born 4/39

Helen S. born 10/40

Hattie born 10/63

Edith N. born 8/77

1900

George C. born 11/59

Eva M. born 12/J50

Mildred born 3/87

Clifton B. born 12/89

Helen L. born 12/99

Franklin, Mass

Mass.

Mass

Conn

Mass
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A GREAT COINCIDENCE

Recently 1 had the opportunity to visit friends in Phoenix, Arizona.
While 1 was there 1 decided to wander down to the Arizona State Capitol

and look in the State Archives Library. As 1 was signing the register

1 noticed that Marian Botel was there also. It was very exciting meeting

someone who has shared so much research with DDD. We both talked non-stop

until Marian had to leave. Then as 1 was sitting there trying to settle

down and do some research someone else came in and signed the register.

Seeing both our names (Marian & mine) John Christian came over and introduced
himself. 1 had just sent him a letter!! (John*s family will be found in
the query section of this issue) The whole day was really remarkable and
just goes to show you what fun genealogy can be. No matter where you go

you never meet a stranger!

The result of my meeting with Marian was a whole envelope full of new data

for the pages of DDD. Much of the data will be in next year's DDD, but 1
thought you would enjoy the following article Marian clipped from Copper's
Weekly, 616 Jefferson, Topeka, Kansas 66607. Sept 30, 1986, Edition B,

P-

Lol

14. Headline: "TEACHER GOING TO CHINA FINALLY - at AGE 84!"

a Mae Daniel, Austin, Texas,whose life-long dream of going to China as

a missionary several times has been frustrated, finally is going to make

it as a teacher of English there - at the age of 84.

Recently notified that her application had been accepted, she says,

"I'lve been on cloud nine ever since. You know in China, they reverence

ag€:."

*The daughter of a Southern Baptist pastor, the long time high school
tesLcher several times had seen previous plans to get to China stymied by

various reasons, most recently by age limits.

i  Voicing delight at being accepted to teach English for a year in

.Zheng Zhou, she said it's "what the Lord wanted me to do."
Another helpful hint from Marian wasa book she borrowed from the National

Genealogical Society entitled: PAMUNKEY NEIGHBORS OF ORANGE CO., VIRGINIA.
The index contains over 200 listings for the surname DANIEL. If the book
is unavailable to you it may be purchased from Sam Sparacio, 1320 Mayflower
Dr., McLean, VA 22101. Cost $30.00 includes shipping and handling.
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The Daniell Family of Hancock Co., GA.
(ref: MITCHELL AND RELATED FAMILIES, no author listed. Copied
from the Family History Folders at the Arizona State Archives Library. CDG)

1) William 0 Daniell of Stafford Co., VA. left part of his estate to
his son, James 0'Daniell of the Province of S.C. James sold this land

in 1757.

2) James Daniell, d. ca. 1797 Hancock Co., GA. Came to GA from S.C.

following the American Revolution. He married 1)? 2) NancyClements.
(After James* death his widow Nancy, remarried James Barrow)
James Daniell had the following children: (list taken from his Bible

and Will.) Jesse Daniell, b. Dec 2, 1754

Sarah Daniell, b. May 4, 1755- m. Capt James Taylor, Columbia SC
Josere Daniell, b. Dec 6, 1757

* Levi Daniell, b. Dec 21, 1769, m. Martha Cook Sept 11, 1796,
d. Nov 1800.

Martha Daniell, b. Jan 22, 1772

Mary Daniell, b. Feb 20, 1775, m. Robert Hendrick, Columbia, SC

Betty Daniell, called Betty Austin in the will--family story
says she may have been killed by Indians.

3) Levi Daniell, only lived four years after his marriage to Martha Cook.
She married a cousin? after Levi*s death (Jack Cook) and eventually died
in Glenville, Ala. Levi and Martha (Cook) Daniel had the following
children: James Daniell, b. July 11, 1797, m. Eliza Butts, Dec 3, 1818.

Catherine, b. Mar 4, 1799, married Julius C.B. Mitchell, 20

May 1817.

Juliet Daniell, b. Oct 15, 1800, m. Col. Warren Jourdan,

24 June 1823, and she died May 1834.

Some additional records from Hancock Co., GA taken from the Files of DDD.

Daniel CemeteryRecords (GS // 975.8 A1 #16) --James Daniel died 1798,

age 77 years (sic)

Hancock Co. Marriages 1806-1850, M.L. Houston, 1947. (GS // 975.8623 V25h)
DANIEL, Samuel to Polly Evans 15 Nov 1808

DANIEL, Henry to Sally Black Lucas 31 July 1811
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Hancock Co., GA Marriages continued

DANIEL, Capt. James to Mary Turner 4 Apr 1816

DANIEL, James to Mourning Butler (?) 1 Oct 1816

DANIEL, J. to Eliza Butts 3 Dec 1818

DANIEL, Mary E. to Joseph T. Dismukes no date

DANIEL, William to Julia Ann Sumpter (?) 1 July 1838

DANIELL, Catherine to Julius C.B. Mitchell no date

DANIEL, Ann to James Askew 26 Nov 1835

DANIEL, Elizabeth R. to Joseph P. McCulloch 17 Mar 1829

DAN!]!EL, Hannah A. to Jesse M. Pinkston 18 Oct 1837

Hancock Co. GA Land Lottery

"Capt. Gun's Dist."

DANIEL, John 0, had 2 draws (meant he was married)

DANIEL, Levi 1 draw

DANIEL, Abraham 2 draws

Consecutive Page No 263

"Capt. Waller's Dist."

DANIEL, Amos 2 draws

r A A A A A A A A A A A A A-A- A A A k A A

'  NOTES ON CONFEDERATE GRAY

INDEX OF CONFEDERATE PENSION APPLICATIONS, Commonwealth of Kentucky,

Compiled by Alicia Simpson.
N Came of Applicant

DANIEL, Ella Gibson

DANIEL,

DANIEL, J.W.

DANIEL, Mattie Mauzy
!  (Latinus A.)

DANIELS, May Brovard
(John W.)

ounty of Residence

Montgomery

Kenton

Mason

Henderson

Mason

Date app. rec

3-19-1914

5-20-1914

7-7-1914

6-8-1925

9-8-1915

pension //

2618

2944

3093

4356

3383

THE TENNESSEE CIVIL WAR VETERANS QUESTIONNAIRES, Vol. 2, Compiled by
Gustavus W. Dyer & John Trotwood Moore,

Name and address: WILEY BUTLER DANIEL, Mulberry, Tenn. Lincoln Co.
Age: 80 yrs.
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continuing Tenn Confederate Pension of Wiley Daniel
Place of Birth: Lincoln Co., TN

Place of Enlistment: Lincoln Co., TN

Occupation before the war: Farmer's son

Father's occupation: Farmer

Real Property and its value at the opening of the war: Horse, bridle,
and saddle, $100

Did you or your parents own slaves? How many? 5 negro women, 4 men,
and three negro boys

How much land did you parents own? 700 acres

State the value of your parents property when the war opened.

$75,000 to $100,000

What kind of house did your parents occupy? Log-house, weatherboarded,
and ceiled inside, 7 rooms

State what kind of work you did as a young man. Plowed, hoed, helped

harvest, cleaned up new grounds and any work that was to be done

on a farm.

What kind of school did you attend? A log cabin where we all studied

out loud. Then later wnet to a good public school.

In what year and month and at what place did you enlist in the Confederate

Government? I enlisted in April in the 1861, at Lynchburg, TN
Name of your regiment. First Tenn. Regiment

After enlistment, where was your company sent first? Drilled 8 or 10

months in VA. Richmond, VA was taken sick and discharged from that company
came home and enlisted again in Capt James Bright's Co. at Mulberry with

my brother.

What was the first battle you engaged in? Shiloh

State you war experiences. Went to Corinth, Miss. Fought some there.

To Vicksburg, Miss Artillery fighting. Stayed 2 mo. From there to

Battenruse (Baton Rouge) hard fighting, we retreated via Mobile Montg.
on a boat to Knoxville by rail then to Murfreesboro, two days hard fighting
next Tullahoma, Chattanooga, maneuvered in OA. Battle of Chickamauga
two days- drove Yankees into Chatt. There to L.M. and M.R. and very
little fiting done. To Dalton, Atlanta, Tenn. Battle at Franklin and

Nashville under Hood.

When were you discharged? April 1865, GA

Tell about your trip home. Walked 200 miles got home in June 1865 had a
spell of feversick five weeks.
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continuing the Confederate Pension of Wiley Daniel

What kind of work did you take up when you came home? Farming

Give a sketch of your life since the close.of theJCivil War....

Married and settled on a farm near Lynchburg, Primitive Baptist, Bought

and paid for 540 acres of land. Raised six children.

Give the full name of your father. Calaway Daniel, b. Miss; lived Lynchburg

Tn.

Givci your mother's maiden name. Lucindy Cook, daughter of James W. Cook

and Polly Riddle who resided near Lynchburg.

Give a few remarks on your ancestry. Grandpa Joseph Daniel was an Englishman

married Elizabeth Calaway in Scotland, came to S. Carolina. Rev. Soldier

Buried at Lem Brandon's cemetery near Lynchburg. Great grandpa Cook was

wealthy and had his children taught at home and his son James W. Cook,

became a school teacher. The Cooks were Iriah. Settled in South Carolina.

DANIEL, WILEY B. Pension No. 16133

-k-knote this man was a brother of thefounder of the Jack Daniel Distillery.
■A-A-A-A-A-A kkkkkkkkkkk kkkk k A A-A-A A A k kkkk k k kk'kkX A A kkkk k kkkk A A A A A-A A k kkkkX XXXXXkkkkk

B10(;RAPH1CAL & historical memoirs of MISSISSIPPI- ABSTRACT OF GOODSPEED'S

MISSISSIPPI, by Norman E. Gillis, 1962.
DANIEL

Dora BB 1845-57 d-of W.H. &Sarah (Stephens) Daniel.
Duriiyter BB 1845-57 s=of W.H. and Sarah (Stephen) Daniel
Fannie BB 1845-57 d-of W.H. and Sarah (Stephen) Daniel

XJames A. BB 1840-55 s-of J.W. & Sarah (Robinson) Daniel

Lived Edgefield, S.C.Jesse BA 1780 m-Martha Bond.

J.W

X Jessie BB 1840-55 d-of J.W. & Sarah (Robinson) Daniel

K Johii BB 1840-55 s-of J.W. & Sarah (Robinson) Daniel

»(DR) B in Edgefield Dist SC in 1810. s-of Jesse &Martha (Bond) Daniel
m. Sarah Robinson. In 1832 moved to Wilcox Co., Ala. D-in Butler Co
in 1881

Lora BB 1875-85 d-of Walter H. &lda F. (Williams) Daniel
xLudovick BB 1840-55 s-of J.W. & Sarah (Robinson) Daniel
Lulk BB 1875-85 d-of Walter H. &lda F. (Williams) Daniel
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Daniel Family (Q)iSGQ'-- -- - «
-  DANIEL

Martha BA 1700 d-of Robert Daniel Married George Logan, Jr.
Mary BA 1890 d-of Smith C. &Nannie (Hughes) Daniel

yMary BB 1840-55 d-of J.W. & Sarah (Robinson) Daniel ^
M.J. (MISS) BA 1835. Married F.M. Beeks ^

Rob6rt BA 1670. Gov of SC Ht ons time (wife's name NA, but after
his death she married George Logan,Sr.)

Sallle BB 1875-85 d-of Walter H. &Ida F. (Williams) Daniel C ̂

Scott (Miss) BB 1845-57 d-of W.H. & Sarah (Stephens) Daniel > <
Smith C. BA 1863 Married Nannie Hughes 2.

Smith C■ , Jr BA 1888 s-of Smith C. & Nannie (Hughes) Daniel OO
•^Sumter L. BB 1840-55 s-of J.W. & Sarah (Robinson) Daniel ^

T. F. BA 1854. m-Caroline C. Hughes
^Thomas BA 1840 s-of J.W. & Sarah (Robinson) Daniel

Walter BB 1875-85 s-of Walter H. & Ida F. (Williams) Daniel
^Walter H. B-in Wilcox, Ala on March 7 1834 s- of Dr. J.W. & Sarah*^

(Robinson) Daniel. In Civil War. M-(l) Mary Stewart in Wilcox Co., Ala.
in 1865; (2) Ida F. Williams. Lived in Binnsville, MISS
W.H. BA 1824. Married Sarah Stephens
William L. BB 1845-57 s-of W.H. & Sarah (Stephens) Daniel

DANIELL

Priscilla BA 1850. Married Joseph Magruder
Smith C. BA 1825. M-Catherine S. Freeland. Lived in Claib. Co. D-1861
/s A A ^ AA AAAA A A A A A A AAAA AA A A A A A A A A'A'A" A'A'A" AA A A X a A'"A"A""A"A Aa A A A A'A'A /TTATAAAAyt'A"

Thanks to Virginia Queen who sent me a update on her family records.
I thought I had found some notes on her Beverley Daniel in NC and
think we may have caught him as he moved south, into SC.

Joan Bigbee sent me a very interesting manuscript on Yerby Daniel family
that I will be using in the DDD next year. THANK YOU!

IT'S RENEWAL TIME

Thanks to all of you for your support of the DDD. X hope you will want
to renew your subscription, (Yes, it's that time againi) If there is
anything particular you would like to see in DDD or any suggestions
please send them along. The cost is still $7.00 per year from Jan.
through Dec. Enclosed in this issue is a Contents for 1986. Those of
you who subscribed in 1985 will also receive a Contents for 1985.
PLEASE MAKE YOU<?CHECKS PAYABLE TO: CONNIE GRAVES. 614 Kirkwood Place,
LA Jolla. CA 92037.
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ANNOUNCING

INDEXES for the Daniel Discover and Documenter for the years
1983-1987 are now available. This, includes an every name
index for Issues 29-48. The cost is $3.00 PER YEAR or all
five years for $14.00, including postage. Those interested
in purchasing a .soft-bound copy of the newsletters and indexes
should drop me a line if there is enough interest I will
see about having them printed. Please make checks payable
to: CONNIE DANIELS GRAVES, 614 Kirkwood Place, La Jolla CA 92037,

Correction: DDD; Iss\.ie 48-Nov 1987, p. 28
I received a note from Ruth Withers on her lineage as it
appeared in the Nov issue for the Daniels Family of Bucks
Co., PA. The parentage of John Daniels' wife, Sarah Ball
was listed incorrectly. Her mother was Martha Brumfield,
daughter of Thomas and Susannah Brumfield,NOT Frances Slaughter.
The later was the wife of another William -Ball. Thanks Ruth

for keeping me on my toes!

I!!HELP!!I

I am trying to update all the subscribers family lines and will
put them in the DDD this year to keep you updated on everyones
area of interest. If you have any new data to add to what you
have already sent me please send it along to be included.

.u y. y-y- .u .u .u wU>1, wi- -y y, j. ..û  ̂ o,o-̂ y- .,1, o- y. ^ .^u y,̂  .j, ŷ- y, y.y. y- y-
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ASSORTED ITEMS GATHERED AT THE SAN DIEGO LDS LIBRARY BY CG

Missouri Marriages to 1850, by Linda S. Barber Brooks, 1984.

DANIEL, Hosea

DANIEL, Isaiah

DANIEL, Joseph

DANIEL, Seward

DANIEL, William

DANIELS (?), JOHN

DANIELS, A.V.

DANIELS, Alexander

DANIELS, Robert

DANIELS, Thompson

DANIEL, Amanda

DANIEL, Canisie

DANIEL, Eliza

DANIEL, Elizabeth

DANIEL, Harriet

DANIEL, Iby

DANIEL, Margaret

DANIEL, Mary

DANIEL, Sarah Ann

DANIEL, Susannah

DANIEL, Vecinda

DANIELS, Cassendrah

DANIELS, Darthulas

DANIELS, July Ann

DANIELS, Nancy

DANIELS, Rachel

DANNEL, Rebecca

Briant, Sarah 7/10/1845 Scotland

Thornton, July Mirien 3/15/1840 Ripley

Stowers, Eliza

Tullock, Susannah

Cox, Matilda

Cruse, Marthy

King, Sarah A."

Sowell, Elizabeth B.

Riffle, Nancy

McLaughlin, Jan

Hendrick, Moses

Night, John

Smith, James

Kerley, Henry

Gordon, George W.

Eubank, Richard R.

Rose, Samuel

Stinebaugh, Adam

Vaughn, Thomas R.

Lemery, Alexander

Pointer, William

Conyers, William H.

Allen, Richard

11/18/1841 Lewis

7/3/1849 Washington

10/28/1845 Boone

8/17/1843 Osage

12/3/1847 Scott

3/2/1839 Franklin

8/26/1830 Lincoln

10/8/1843 Callaway

9/15/1829 Pike

9/10/1843 Osage

8/17/1839 Platte

3/14/1833 Gasconade

7/19/1847 Boone

4/18/1850 Osage

5/19/1839 Ripley

4/18/1843 Lincoln

9/13/1849 Monroe

4/14/1850 Lincoln

1/8/1835 Gasconade

12/30/1845 Scott

10/20/1850 Platte

Snodgrass, Washington 10/24/1850 Osage

Ulery, William

Atchison, Louis

Latuno, Charles

9/10/1848 Lincoln

11/25/1844 Perry

4/13/1848 Washington

,/
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Missouri Marriages before 1850, by Susan Ormesher, 1982.
21 Sept 1836Danel, Alexander Vincy How 21 Sept 1836

Daniel, Ellison A.
Daniel, John M.
Daniel, John 0.
Daniels, Alexander
Daniels, David
Daniels, Robert
Daniles, David

Howard
Sary A. Turnbeau 31 Oct 1839 Rails
Amantha Hector 3 Mar 1828 Cape Gir
Elizabeth Pennott 8 Apr 1833 Cape Gir
Elizabeth B. Lowell 21 Mar 1839 Franklin
Huldah Peebly 16 May 1837 Clay
Nancy Riffle 26 Aug 1830 Lincoln
Mertilda Shaws 7 July 1838 Clay

"THE NORTH CAROLINA GENELOGICAL SOCIETY JOURNAL,"Vol. 3.
No. 1
p. 45 Divorces and Separations Granted by Act of NC Assembly

from 1790-1808
Daniel, Elizabeth--husband, William (1803, p56)
Dannell, David --wife, Susanna of Rowan Co., (1807, pp 39)

P 53

(p88)
(p96)

No. 2 p 130

No.

p.

4

241

Court Minutes-Pleas & Other Sessions of Chatham Co., NC
May 1774-May 1778
(p 11) William Daniel replaced as overseer of road

Deed Joseph Burton and wf to William Daniel
Ordered that judgement of Court for L20 against
Drewry Jones for non attendance as a witness
in the suit of ISHAM DANIEL against Joseph Cobb

William Daniel part of road crew from Fork of Brooks
Road to Deep River (Chatham Co.)

Revolutionary War Claims, Private Petitions
Mathew Daniel witness petition of William Loftus, 15 Nov 1832

p. 244 Marriage" and Death Notices from the Iredell Express
(Statesville) 1858-1865 "Deaths"
Daniel, Hon. Peter V. one of the judges of the Supreme
Court of U.S. May 31, 1860 at his residence Richmond,
Virginia.

Surry & Wilkes Co.. NC Taxables 1771-1800, by William Perry Johnson.
Surry Tax List 1775:
John Daniel, 300 acres land; 125 pounds value; 0 negros; 4 cattle;
1 horse; 50 pounds value; tax 6 pounds 8 shilling

"Journal of NC Genealogy", Vol. 11, No 2, 1965"
p. 1462 Martin Co. Tax List 1779--Dist 2 •
Capt Robt Daniel 2839 pounds, 12 shillings 0 pence
Simon Daniel 594 pounds, 17 shillings 3 pence
Robt Daniel Jr 788 pounds, 7 shillings 8 pence
William Daniel 612 pounds, 0 shillings 0 pence
p. 1469 Heads of Families 1800 census Greene Co., NC
Elijah Daniel, Stephen Daniel
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Records of Union Pensioners copied from GS Film#0540866

Daniel -- service: El Ind HGds Inf; dt filed 1894,Mar 15

Invalid ̂ app,//1156772 ; filed for pension from IN

Daniel (alia) Tahocoke, Indian Scout 1867-77; filed 1917, Oct22

Ind, Serv. //15279; filed from SD

Danill, Aaron K. Capt Caulfield's Co. Tex Min Men 1870-72;

filedl910, Dec 18, Indian Ser. //18914, filed in TX

Daniel, Abner G. comm. subsist wk vols Prov. Mar Dept. U.S. VOLS;

filed 1911, May 25, Invalid, #1,397,266, filed fromARK

Daniel, Abraham, widow Cecelia J.; H 131 111 Inf, H 29, 111 Inf;

filed 1900 Mar 16, Invalid, app. #1245915; cert. #

1027499, from 111.
filed 1915, Apr 19, Widow, app.#1045730; cert. #
792177, from 111.

Daniel, Abraham, widow Mary B., unass*d 22 Ind Inf A Perm. Party

Garr. Gd. Ind, Inf.; filed 1887 Oct 15, Invalid,

App. # 626157; cert. # 415191, from Ind.

filed 1909, Oct 6, widow, App. # 928327; cert #694383,

from Ind.

Daniel, Abram, widow Daniel^, Delia; b76 U.S.C. Inf;

filed 1891, July 8 Invalid app # 103,079; cert #

817.149, from Ala
filed 1922, Apr 14, widow, app # 1193929, from Ala

Daniel, Albert (alias) Glover, Albert, widow Amanda Glover,
H 3 U.S.C. HA; filed 1891, Aug 26, Invalid,

app # 1050657, cert # 798658, from Miss

filed 1905, Jan 5, widow, app # 819667; cert # 606530,
from Miss.

Daniel, Albert T., K5 U.S. CAV; filed 1931, Sept 26, Soldier,
app # 1702972, cert # A8-5-32, from Mass

Daniel, Alexander, B94 111 Inf;field 1892, Jany 7; Invalid App #
1081949; cert # 800359, from 111
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CABELL CO., W.VA. VITAL STATISTICS

Copied at the courthouse, Huntington, W.VA., by Carol Daniels

Gallant, Connie Daniels Graves, and Walter Daniels, 12 Sept 1986.

Births

DANIELS, Thomas E., 4 Apr 1896, father: Joseph Daniels, farmer-

mother: Myrtle Daniels

DANIELS, Anabel, 5 April 1897, father: L.A. Daniels, tailor-

mother: Francis --

DANIELS, Queen, 7 June 1903, parents: James J. and Emma Daniels

Marriages

DANIEL, William to Martha Ward 26 July 1838, by Anthony Plymale,

Book 1, p. 60 ;

DANIEL, Ciller K., age 19 to James Meadows, age 17 15 July 1854,

by Charles Carroll Book 2, p. 1

DANIEL, Pocahontas to George W. Powell 1874, Book 2, p. 30 (Reg)

DANIELS, Lucy W. to Samuel P. Logan 25 May 1882, by Sam*l Stelle,

Book 2, p. 53

DANIELS, Joseph to Viola Peyton, 19 August 1887, by W.J. VJeaver,

Book 2, p. 75

DANIELS, Hester to William W. Williams 1903 Book 3, p. 8

DANIELS, Susan T. to John Williams 1908 Book 3, p. 17

DANIEL, Laura M. to James A. Christian 1912, Book 3, p. 48

DANIELS, Herman C. to Alice Masterson 1913 Bk 3, p. 70

DANIELS, John to Rosa Boggs 1916 Bk-3, p. 90

DANIELS, Andrew J. to Zella White 1917 Bk 3, p. 101

DANIELS, Norman L. to Eva Jones 1919 Bk 3, p. 126

DANIEL, Lee F. to Pearl M, Clement 1920 Bk 3, p. 140

DANIEL, Carl R. to Virginia Robinson 1921 Bk 3A, p. 40

DANIEL, Carl R, to Ruth E, Burton 1921 Bk 3A,p. 40

DANIELS, Emmitt to Bessie A. Boling 1921 Bk 3A, p. 40

DANIELS, Charles L. to Georgia Akers 1922 Bk 3A, p. 41
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Cabell Co., W.VA Vital Statistics--Marriages continued

DANIELS, Carls D. to Susie Bailey 1922 Bk 3A p. 42

DANIELS, Herbert to Irene Green 1923 Bk 3A p. 43

DANIELS, William R. to Florence A. Fink 1925, Bk 4, p. 74
He was born in Ashtabula, Ohio

DANIELS, Frank to Nannie Whisman 1934, Bk 5, p. 78

#

Deaths

DANIELS, John d. 9 May 1895, Huntington age 6 yrs Smallpox

DANIELS, George Allen died 8-27-23, age 7 mo 10 da b. W.VA.
info supplied by John Daniel

DANIEL, Nehemiah died 8-20-23, age 31 yrs 3 mo, 14 days,
b. Beway, W.Va., info supplied by Hobart Daniel

DANIELS, L. Loyd, died 9-9-1919, age 6 yrs 7 mo 3 da

DANIEL, J.O., died 5-3-25, age 49 yr, 9 mo, 4 da, b. KY

DANIELS, Clara died 8-14-25, age 43 yrs

DANIEL, Ivan W., died 3-14-25, age 52, b. KY

DANIELS, Delia died 9-2-25

DANIELS, John E. died 7-18-24, age 52, B. KY

DANIELS, Emmett (infant) died 13 Aug 1926, father Emmett Daniels

DANIELS, Calvin H., died 24 Nov, 1926, age 2 yrs 4 mo 4 da,
father: Henry Daniels

DANIEL, Lewis A. 19 Nov 1927 , b. Orange Co., VA,
age 67 yrs 6 mo 17 da

DANIELS, Mrs. W.M. died 17 Oct 1927, age 31 yrs

DANIELS, Joe Franklin died 5 June 1929, b. Lawrence Co., Ohio
age 65 yrs, retired farmer
•k^'ki:irkirkirkirkic:k:kici:irki!:ic:k'k'kirkic'Jrk'irk'kirkic^:kirkicirk^irkiiici:iciirk:kickirk'k:kirfrk'k'kic

Marriage License Abstracts--Vermillion Co., Illinois 1826-1852
Daniel, Eli Dysert, Mary (Joseph,father) 14 Apr 1836
Daniel, Henry Spear, Polly 22 July 1827
Daniels, Mason S. Ross, Theodocia M. 30 Jan 1850
Daniels, Lottie Ann Rodrick, Samuel Jr. 26 May 1844

(Mary Daniels mother and Hiram Cast witnesses)
Daniels, Ruth Wiggins, Nathaniel S. 5 Aug 1847

AA• * mother^and^Ral^h^C. Piles, witnesses)
Lawrence Co., Ohio Will Journal Vol. 3, 1864-71
Probate Court, 24 Dec 1869, In the matter of estate of Joseph
W. Daniels, deceased. First & final acct filed. This day Richard
Mather administrator of Joseph W. Daniels dec. filed his first &
final account and the time of hearing of the same published
according to law.
In the matter of the estate of Maria Daniels, deceased text
same as above.

Final account of estates is found on p. 434.
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DANIEL FAMILY OF BENTON CO., ARKANSAS

Data submitted by Charlotte Rice, 1028 Johnson St., Des Moines,
la. 50315. Copied from the BACKTRACKER, August 1987, from
information gathered by Nadine Asling Wolfe, Rt. 3, Box 84,
Siloam Springs, AR. 72761. A letter from Charlotte Rice says
she believes this Benton Co. family is related to her Daniel
family of Parke Co., Indiana but just how is not clear.
Charlotte's letter:...."l*m sure they are ours for mother's
sister left Madison Co., Iowa ca 1899 for the same area of N.W.
Arkansas and she and husband (Oscar and Mary Catherine (Daniel)
Shepard) took all 4 Madison Co., Iowa born children and lived
there "

JOHN SIMON DANIEL, b 13 Nov 1821, TN.; d 4 Oct 1873. He was
the son of JOHN WILLIAM DANIEL. John Simon married Mary Ann
Jefferies, b 24 Sept 1823, TN., daughter of John Jefferies
vjho settled near Wedding Gap, vjhere he died 1856.

John and Mary along with William and James Daniel purchased .
300 acres in Township No. 17, from President James Buchanan
on 1 Aug 1857. This acreage is today the site of Siloam
Springs, in Benton Co., ARK. The family came to Arkansas
from Tennessee sometime before 1849.

Children John Simon and Mary Ann (Jefferies) Daniel:
1) Melvina, b 1842, TN; m 1869, Bev. McGeehem
2) Martha Mary Ann, b 1844, TN; d 1884; m -?- Carter
3) James Norphlette, b 17 Feb 1849, Fayetteville, Washington

Co. , AR;m Olive Bruner,;!dau of Eli Hickman Bruner, a
Cherokee, and wife Mary-(Polly) Collins.

4) John Simon, b 17 Dec 1851; bur Martin Cemetery; m Margaret
Rebecca Mason (b 10 Aug 1854; d 22 July 1935)

5) Henry, b 1855, Ark.; m Lela Dora Rogers
6) Emmaline, b 1856, Flint Twp., Benton Co., Arkansas; d

Cromwell, OK; bur Bloomfield Cemetery, Benton Co., Arkansas;
m 1) 14 Oct 1903, George Thomas Wolfe;-m 2) George Washington
Sullivan.

7) Nancy Ann, b 1858; m George Washington Sullivan
8) Daniel Payton, b 1860; m Lou Ellen Smith
9)' Joseph, b 1862; d 1888; m Cora Lea

#6 above, Emmaline Daniel and George Thomas ("TOM") Wolfe
lived in theCherokee Nation, now Oklahoma. They had five
children: William, John, Georgia, Minnie, Charles Elbert.
Emmaline and her second husband, George Sullivan, owned and
operated a boarding house in Cherokee City, Arkansas.

!DON'T FORGET!
Send in your queries and updates for the next issue, Apr 1988!
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Consecutive Page No. 257

Sally Jonathan Adams 1 004

Silence Silas Richardson 1 569
Susannah James Anderson 1 014

Thankful Edward Wheeler 1 732
Zilphia J ohn Adams 1 004

GAILIA COUNTY, OHIO BIRTH RECORDS (coppied by Connie Graves from LDS Film #^11^)
283 DANIELS. Minnie
IkU DANIELS, Azilla

36^ Daniels, Frank

295 DANIELS. Thomas V.

Uk-k DANIELS. Edward

DANIELS. Jesse

kSk DANIELS Fred C.

Harrison Twp

^80

Springfield TWP d/O Madison Daniels & Mary Kill
Harrison Twp s/O C.C. Daniels & Martha

Canterbury

Springfield Twp s/O Abraham H. Daniels A
Elizabeth Soles

s/o C.C.Daniels & Martha
Canterbury

Springfield Twp s/o John Q. Daniels A Sarah
A. Donnally

Springfield Twp s/o Madison Daniels & Mary
Ann Hill

1873 Sept 15 Springfield Twp s/o James Daniels & Rebecca
Hill

1868. Mar 27
1871 Apr 10

1871 July 21

I873 Sept 20

187^ Mar I6

187^^, Mar 1

DANIELS. Bertie Lou. ; 187^ May 1^ .. Springfield Twp s/o A.H. Daniels & Elizabeth
.  Soles

162 DANIELS, Maude

587 DANIELS. Rosalie

3Q1 DANIELS. Elbert

193 DANIELS. Eva

36^ Daniels, Adams

1875 Dec 18

1876 Feb 20

1878 June 1

1878 Aue 23

1880 Mar 10

185 DANIELS, Luther Benjamin 1880 July 11

116 DANIELS. Myrtle 1881 Jan 3

d/o Vfilliam Daniels A
Anne Jialussowski

d/o C.C. Daniels & Martha
Canterbury

s/o George W. Daniels A
Rhoda Berridge

Springfield Twp d/o Madison Daniels A
Mary Hj.ll

s/o G.W. Daniels & R.E.
Berridge

Springfield Twp s/o John Q. Daniels A Sarah
Daniels

Guyan Twp d/o F.M. Daniel A - Lewis

Galliapolis

Harrison Twp

Guyan Twp

Green Twp

GALLlA COUNTY, OHIO DEATHS (OS Film # 41140)
name MARITAL STATUS DATE OF DEATH AGE AT DEATH PLACE OF DEATH PLACE OF

74

75
76

77
78

YRS/MOS/DAYS BIRTH
DANIEL, Adam married Sept 23.193^ 75 0 26 Ironton, 0 Lawrence

Co., Ohio
DANIEL. Byrd T. married Dec 8 1934 69 6 11 Chesapeake,0,,  Virginia
DANIEL, Catherine married May 2 1900 77 0 0 Ironton. 0 Germany
DANIEL, Elizabeth widow June 2 1925 76 4 24 Ironton, 0 Germany
DANIEL. Ella Irene single Sept 3 1929 8  1 19 Proctorville Gallia Co,

Ohio Olio
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Daniels Marriages found in

Moultrie & Shelby Counties, Illinois
Extracted by Sue Durbin

Unless otherwise noted, this information comes from the Marriage Indexes of Moultrie County
and Shelby County, Illinois which are on file at the Moultrie County Historical and Genealogical
Society's Heritage Center Research Library, Sullivan, Illinois. The additional comments are
items I have found through doing various research. I have noted my data sources.

...Sue Durbin.

Moultrie County
Margaret J. Daniel to Joseph Ray — January 4, 1860

(The 1870 Federal Census of Moultrie Co., IL lists Joseph Ray, age 35, born in
Ohio, with his wife, Margaret, age 26, born in Illinois, and with the following children,
Henry, age 9, William, age 7, Anna, age 5, and Francis, a 3 year old boy.)

Amanda Daniels to John R.Dodson — April 2, 1857
(The I860 Moultrie Co., IL Federal Censtis list Amanda as being 19years old
and born in Illinois. No children are listed.)

Mary E. Daniels to James Hill — July 21, 1854
(The I860 Federal Census of Moultrie Co., IL lists two James Hill households—

both with wives named Mary. The one lam listing here matches best to the age
considerations. James Hill, age 27, farmer, born in Illinois. With him is his wife Mary,
age 25, bom in Illinois; and two children — Samuel, age 3 years and Mary D. who is
listed as being 1 year old.)

Nancy Daniels to Thomas Young ~ September 29,1856
(In the 1860 Federal Census of Moultrie Co., IL Thomas Young is listed as 53
years old; farmer; born in Tennessee. With him is his wife, Nancy, age 40, bom in
Tennessee; and the following children—John, age 20, Rebecca, age 17, Elizabeth,
age 13, Louisa, age 11, Ann, age 2, and Martha C. who is listed as 4 months old
Also in the house is Artemesia Daniel who is 11 years old and noted as Mr.
Young's stepdaughter.)

Rebecca Daniels to William H. Punches — July 4, 1860
(In the 1860 Moultrie Co., IL Federal Census, Rebecca Daniels is living in the

household of Jackson and Catherine Harshe. She is listed as being 19 years old, born in
Illinois. She is noted to be an assistant with the house.)

Susan Daniels to Abial Stark — September 1, 1848
(In the 1850 Federal Census of Moultrie Co., IL there is listed: Abel Stark age 53
with Susan, his wife, age 35, and Henry, age 9, Sarah A., then age one year. Also

MCH&GS Journal Vol. 33 No. 2 i -""r' ' ^
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THE SOCIETY OF THE CINCINNA TI - founded in 1783 for any officer of the United
States or its Allies, who served during the American Revolution. Membership is restricted to one
living descendant at any one time from one such former member or officer of the American
Revolutionary Armed Forces. Often an ancestor who had been a member of the Society was a
former French Allied Forces serviceman.

SONS OF CONFEDERATE VETERANS - organized in 1896 for any male descendant of
an individual who had served in the Confederate forces to the end of the Civil War, or who was

killed, died in prison, or retired from the service of his countiy.

SONS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION, NATIONAL SOCIETY- organized in 1889.
Open to any man above the age of 21 years and "a citizen of good repute in the community," if he
is a lineal descendant of an ancestor who was unfailing at all times to the cause of American
liberty as a civilian, or as a member of the armed forces of any of the American colonies.

SONS OF THE REVOLUTION, GENERAL SOCIETY - instituted in 1876 for any male
above the age of 21 years, of good character, and a descendant of any person who had served the
cause of American independence in the armed forces, or in a civil capacity.

SONS OF UNION VETERANS OF THE CIVIL WAR - organized in 1881 for male
descendants of veterans of the Union Army in the Civil War, 1861-1865.

UNITED DAUGHTERS OF THE CONFEDERACY - founded in 1894 for women who

were descended from veterans of the Confederate forces during the Civil War, 1861-1865.

UNITED SPANISH WAR VETERANS - organized in 1904 for veterans of the War with
Spain who had served between 21 April 1898 and 4 July 1902.

VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS OF THE UNITED STATES - organized in 1898 for
veterans of the Spanish American War. It was later expanded to include veterans of World War I,
World War II, the Korean Conflict, and the Viet Nam War who had served overseas.

The organizations listed above are just some of the great number of such associations to
which Americans can, and do, or did, belong. For anyone desiring names and addresses of these
organizations, please refer to the following publications which can usually be found in the
reference section of your local library:

The Association Directory, published annudly by the Ayer Company, Philadelphia, PA.

The first volume of the Encyclopedia of National Organizations of the United States,
published annually by the Gale Research Company, Detroit, MI.

[Note: The above material was extracted from publications copyrighted in 1982 by John
W. Heisey. His research and material appeared in GENEALOGY WEEK The TriState Trader
Genealogy Section for 5 February 1983 entitled: "Patriots All: Organizations May Hold Research
Clues," and for 12 February 1983 entitled "More Patriots: Organizations That Tell' Something of
Ancestors."]
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in the house is Mary E. Daniel, age 14 years.

In the 1860 Moultrie Co., IL Federal Census, Abial Stark is listed as 64 years
old, a farmer, born in Pennsylvania; his wife Susan, age 43, was born in
Tennessee. In their household are Ann, age 10, Emeline, age 6, Ellen, age 3, and
Nancy who is 5 months. Also with them is Emily N. Daniels, age 14, listed as Mr.
Stark's step-daughter.)

Mathew L. Daniel to Louiza Hill — August 26, 1859
(Jn the 1860 Moultrie Co., IL Federal Census, Mathew L. Daniel, age 21, and his
wife Louiza, age 19, is living next door to the Stark family listed above.)

(The 1881 History of Moultrie & Shelby Cos., IL notes on page 109 that Mathew
L. Daniels was mustered out ofthe 41^ IL Infantry Regiment on August 20,
1864.)

(Marrowbone Cemetery Readings, Bethany, IL lists:
Matthew L. Daniel, d. May 25, 1862, aged 29y Im 16d
Mary A., daughter of J.L.L. & L. Daniel, d April 13, 1862, aged ly 10m lOd)

William W. Daniel to Sarah A. Wilboum — November 13,1859
(In the I860 Moultrie Co., IL Federal Census, William Daniel, age 24, is listed as
being a native of Illinois: Sarah A., his wife, age 16, was born in Indiana. In their
household are Mary A. Daniel ?. age 12, and William Phillips, age 8, both of
whom are listed as "ward" and both born in Illinois.)

(The 1881 History of Moultrie & Shelby Cos., IL notes on page 117 that William
W. Daniels died at LaGrange [TN] January 4, 1863.)

Sarah Ann Daniel to Samuel McCune — May 18,1864
Artimissa Daniels to John Stokes — September 17,1868

(In the 1860 Moultrie Co., IL Federal Census, Artimemesia Daniel is listed as age
11 years, stepdaughter of Thomas Young. Her mother, Nancy, is listed as being
40 years old and a native of Tennessee.)

Mary A. Daniels to Jessee Jackson — December 19,1867
(Mary A. Jackson married Thomas Jefferson Hoggatt on June 23,1872. Thomas
J. Hoggatt was married previously to Sarah Vaughan on April 23, 1866)

(The 1870 Federal Census of Moultrie Co., IL list Mary A. Jackson, age 22, with
Mary E., age 6 months. Also listed in the household are Samuel Hoffman, age 21,
William Selby, age 23, and John Timmons, age 22, who are noted asfarmhands.
Her neighbors are William <fe Phoebe Hoggatt and family and Andrew J. <fe
Rachel Hoggatt Myers and children. In the Andrew J. Myers home is also John A.
Hoggatt.)
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(Pea Cemetery Readings list
Jessie A. Jackson, d. Jan. 31, 1879, aged 26y 11m 2Id)

Milly M. Daniels to James Hill — April 18,1861
(In the 1850 Federal Census ofMoultrie Co., IL there is Milla Daniel, age 5,
living in the household of John and Susan Bone. By 1861, this child would have
been 16years old. Could this be Milly M. Daniels?)

(In the 1850 Federal Census of Shelby Co., IL, there is listed Milla Daniel, age
23, born in Tennessee with Nathan, age I month. They are in the household of
Susanah Rogers, age 50, who was born in South Carolina.)

(Marrowbone Cemetery Readings, Bethany, IL lists
Mary E. wife of James Hill (rest buried underground)
Nancy A. Hill, daughter of J.M. & M. Hill, d. July 24, 1866, aged ly 8m 7d.)

Sarah E. Daniels to Francis M. Baker — December 6,1863

Seely Daniels to Shadrack Gentry ~ September 26,1867
Mary A. E. Daniel, age 16, to Amos Short, age 19, ~ Januaiy 4,1877

(Note: Amos Short, age 23, married Alice D. Carter, age 16, on June 2, 1880)

Edgar Daniels, age 22, to Lovina Bullock, age 29, ~ December 25, 1895
(Whitfield Cemetery Readings lists:
Ed Daniels, 1873 -1964

Lovina Daniels, 1865 -1927)

Phoebe Daniels to William Hoggett — November 10, 1857 {from Wm. Hoggatt obit}
(William and Phoebe were the parents of seven children, two dying in infancy.
Five survived them — Chas. A., George W., John W., Andrew J., Henry T. and
Sarah who was the wife of A. M. Rhodes. They also raised his nephews, Hardin
Mack Myers and William Jackson Myers, the sons of his sister Rebecca and her
husband Eleazor Jackson Myers. Phoebe and William died in Oklahoma.)

Shelby County
Isiah Daniel to Agniss Smith — Februaiy 19,1828
Matilda Daniel to William Smith — October 14,1829
Mary Daniel to Clark Banning — February 15,1852

(Clark & Mary Daniel Banning had a son, James Randolph Banning, bom Oct.
10, 1862 in Shelbyville, IL, who married Sarah Francis Huber, March 11, 1885.
James died May 22, 1965; burial at Shelbyville, IL. This info from 1984 Ancestor
Charts of DGS.)

(The I860 Federal Census of Shelby Co., IL lists Clark Banning, age 39, bom in
North Carolina, with his wife Mary, age 26, and children Robert, age 6, Martha J., age 4,
and Thomas listed at 2 years of age.)
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Jeiymiah Daniel Jr. to Susan Ward — April 7,1833
Reuben Daniel to Mary Ann McQuire — March 14,1833
Lloyd Daniel to Barbara Peteate — February 9,1832
Aaron Daniel to Nancy Rhoads ~ November 23, 1832
William Daniel to Martha Rogers — June 29, 1837

(The 1850 Federal Census of Shelby Co., IL lists a William Daniel, age 44, born
in Tennessee and his wife, Martha, age 33, also born in Tennessee. In their
household is Rubin, age 17, Andrew, 11, William, 9, Jane, 6, Iziah, 4, Susanah, 3,
and Joseph, age 66 who was bom in Tennessee and is listed as crippled.)

Maiy Daniel to James Douthit — no date
Elizabeth Daniel to Jonathan Douthit — no date

David Daniel to Pamisia Scrolling ~ March 21,1839
Harrison Daniel to Nancy Rice — July 4,1839

(The 1850 Shelby Co., IL Federal Census lists Harrison Daniel, age 32, with his
wife Nancy, age 31 and children, Amanda, 9, Artimacy, 4 Vz and Elander, age 8.
Harrison was born in Illinois; Nancy in Tennessee; Amanda and Artimacy were born in
Illinois and Elander is listed as being bom in Missouri.)

Barton Daniel to Nancy A. Daniel — 21 March 1847
(The 1860 Census of Shelby Co., IL lists Barton Daniels age, 35, a cabinet maker,
born in Illinois. With him are children John M., age 6, and Josephus, age 1 year;
both bom in Illinois. No wife/mother is listed)

Josiah Daniel to Milly Rogers — January 17,1848
Josiah Daniel to Eliza McKinney — August 31,1848

(The 1850 Federal Census of Shelby Co., IL lists Josiah Daniel, age 21, with his
wife, Eliza, age 21, and Anna who is listed as being 10 years old All three were
born in Illinois.)

Canal Daniel to Nancy Hill - September 27,1849
(The 1850 Shelby Co., IL Federal Census lists Canal Daniel, age 26, with his wife
Nancy, age 24. Both bom in Illinois.)

Oliver Daniel to Mary Ann Daniel — March 27,1851
Dacceus Daniel Jr to Setely Alzira Neil ~ March 20, 1851
John Daniel to Agnes Daniel — May 19,1853
Eleanor Daniel to James Greer — December 19,1833
Betsy Daniel to Manning Hopkins — March 26,1835

(The 1850 Shelby Co., IL Federal Census lists Manuel Hopkins, age 36, with wife
Malinda, 24, and with Jane, age 12, Nancy, age 10, William C.,age 8, Hiram,age
6, and Oliver listed at the age of4 years.)

Hester Daniel to Lambeth Hopkins - April 6,1837
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(The 1850 Shelby Co., IL Federal Census lists Lambeth Hopkins, age 38, with his
wife, Hestor, age 33, and children Alexander, 11, George W., 9, Martin, 7, Ann, 6, Jane,
4, and Hestor, age 1 year.)

Martha Daniel to Moses Hill ~ January 14,1849
Malinda Daniel to Samuel Hopkins — October 25, 1849
Sally Daniels to John P. Phillips — June 14,1849

(The 1850 Shelby Co., IL Federal Census lists a J. P. Philips, age 62, born in
North Carolina with Sariah, age 15, Marion, age 2 and Mary 1 V2 years; all born
in Illinois. [Could this be Sariah "Sally" Daniels?]

Elizabeth Daniels to Andrew J. Rogers — August 6,1850
Elizabeth Daniels to G. B. Spurier — December 30, 1839

Daniel notes:

1881 History of Shelby & Moultrie Cos.. IL

Notes from page 42 IShelbv Co.k

Other pioneers in the neighborhood of Big Springs were Samuel Weatherspoon, Bazel
Daniel, William Daniel, and B. Fancher, with their families, who settled there in 1826.

Notes from page 23 HShelbv Co.l:

Bazel Daniel settled one-half mile north-east of Big Springs about 1828.

William Daniel built a cabin near Fancher's in 1831.

Nathaniel Daniel built his cabin within half a mile of Big Springs the same year.

Fancher and the Daniels only held "squatter claims". They improved about four acres
each, on which they raised a little com. However, they spent most of their time hunting.
Fancher left this coimtiy in the fall of 1828 for the west, and was soon after followed by
Bazel Daniel and his son William; Nathaniel and Amon remained. The Daniels were from
Tennessee. Bazel Daniel was a native of North Carolina.

... Amon Daniel, son of Bazel, settled in the south part of the township, section five, in
about 1835. February 6^, 1837, he entered forty acres in this section the same day
Nathaniel Daniel entered forty acres in section eight. Amon Daniel raised quite a large
family, and improved a good farm, where he lived until his death. Nathaniel raised a
family of six children, and resided in the township until his death. (Three of his children
were living when the 1881 history was prepared; two in Texas, and one, Paul Daniel was
living in Prairie Township.)

Notes from naee 43 I Shelbv Co.k

... Mr. Oliver bought a "squatter's" improvement of Josiah Daniel, near the Shelbyville
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spring, vriiich consisted of a small cabin and a few acres of cleared land.
The first cabin built within the present limits of Shelbyville, was constructed by Josiah
Daniel in 1825 or 1826.

Notes ftom page 295 1 Shelbv Co.l:

Hunters would come and go, remain a short time hunting and trapping, and then go
elsewhere. Josiah Daniel built a cabin on Brush creek, trapped and hunted for a living,
and left after the Mexican War for Missouri—this country was settling up too fast for him.
Zane Daniel hunted and trapped here for a short time on Brush creek.

Note from page 309 IShelbv Co.k

Paul Daniel, now living here, is one of the old residents of the county; his father, Nathan
Daniel, came to Big Spring township in 1831.

1870 Federal Census of Moultrie Co.. IL #244-241

James P. Daniels, age 55, farmer/housekeeper, 4000 real estate, 600 personal property,
bom in North Carolina. (He is living alone.)

French Cemetery Readings

Freda F. Daniels, Oct 2,1904 - Dec. 1,1986

Smvser Cemetery Readinp^
Charles L. Daniels, Nov. 24,1899 - Jan. 27,1976

Frances E. Daniels, Dec. 18,1918 - Dec. 20,1967
Ralph A. Daniels, May 14,1918 - Sq)t 10,1990
Edith Daniels, Aug. 16,1940 - May 20,1995

Keller Cemetery ReaHinpQ

Harry Carroll Daniels, 1915 -1916

Gene H. Daniels, 1891 - 1949
Ada V. Daniels, 1899 - 1955

Brown-Hay Directory. 1922. T^vinpion. IL

Harvray Darnels, wife Zelma, a miner, lived on West Bmery Street, Lovington, EL
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Daniel Family

TAPS

By Henry J. Pratt

OCCGSreference ONLY

From niiana Genealogist, Winter 2000

When Day is Done

Even though he couldn't
write or read music. Union Gen-

Daniel Butterfield conq)Osed a
now world-femous bugle call
during the Civil War.

You may not remember
his name, but you'll recognize
Taps. The haunting melody is
sounded throughout the armed
forces and at military funerals,
as well as at memorial services

for law enforcement personnel.
In July 1862, Oliver

Norton made history as the first
bugler to play Taps.

Casualties on both sides

during the Peninsular Campa^
were staggering. More than
20,000 confederate and 16,000

Union soldiers were killed or

wounded in action.

One night when the
army's regulation call, Extin-
'guish Lights^ was sounded, But
terfield—depressed over his
unit's heavy losses—^felt that the
melody was woefiiUy inade
quate.

The general reasoned
there should be a more fitting
tune to convey a feeling of sad
ness but mingled with a spirit of
hope. He wanted a memorable
bugle call to unite his troops.

Getting his composition
on paper wasn't easy because
Butterfield couldn't write or

read music. The general
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Hummed and whistled his soon to be

femous bugle call for an aide.
The, Butterfield summoned

his bugler, Oliver Norton. He handed
the 22 year old private a coffee
stained envelope on which the musi
cal arrangement was scribbled.

Norton later recalled, "I did it

several times, playing the music as
written. Then, the general changed it
somewhat, lengthening some notes
and shortening others, but retaining
the basic melody as he first gave it to

77

me.

When satisfied with the revi

sions, Butterfield ordered Norton to
play the bugle call that night. Troops
were surprised and enthralled. The
flag was lowered and Taps filled the
air.

As Taps spread to other Un
ion encampments, it became the
nightly call for Union soldiers and
soon was played in confederate units,
too.

The author of the lyrics isn't
known. These words are sung at Boy
and Girl Scout camps:

"Day is done/ Gone the sun/
From the lake/ From the hill/ From

the sky/ All is well/ Safely rest/ God
is nigh."

But it's the music of this

soul-rendering bugle call that moves
men, women and children when it is
played on Veterans Day or any other
day or at a funeral of a veteran.


